
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

KENTUCKY JUDICIAL FORM 
RETIREMENT SYSTEM 

 
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

 
JUNE 30, 2025 AND 2024



KENTUCKY JUDICIAL FORM RETIREMENT SYSTEM 
 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 
JUNE 30, 2025 AND 2024 

 
 

 
 

 Page 
 
Report of Independent Auditors .................................................................................................................................. 1 
 
Management’s Discussion and Analysis.................................................................................................................... 4 
 
Basic Financial Statements 
 

Statements of Fiduciary Net Position ...................................................................................................................... 8 
 
Statements of Changes in Fiduciary Net Position............................................................................................ 10 
 
Notes to Financial Statements ................................................................................................................................ 12 
 

Required Supplementary Information 
 

Schedules of Changes in Net Pension Liability and Related Ratios .......................................................... 35 
 
Schedules of Changes in Net OPEB Liability and Related Ratios ............................................................... 37 
 
Schedules of Contributions – Retirement ........................................................................................................... 39 
 
Schedules of Contributions – OPEB ...................................................................................................................... 41 
 
Schedules of Investment Returns – Retirement................................................................................................ 43 
 
Schedules of Investment Returns – OPEB ........................................................................................................... 44 
 
 

Report of Independent Auditors on Internal Control 
   Over Financial Reporting and on Compliance and Other 
   Matters Based on an Audit of Financial Statements Performed 
   In Accordance with Government Auditing Standards ................................................................................. 45 
 
Schedule of Findings and Responses ....................................................................................................................... 47 
 
 
 

 



1 

Report of Independent Auditors 

To the Board of Trustees 
Kentucky Judicial Form Retirement System 
Frankfort, Kentucky 

Report on the Audit of Financial Statements 

Opinion 

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of Kentucky Judicial Form Retirement 
System (KJFRS), a component unit of the Commonwealth of Kentucky, as of and for the years ended 
June 30, 2025 and 2024, and the related notes to the financial statements, which comprise KJFRS’s 
financial statements as listed in the table of contents. 

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects the 
fiduciary net position of KJFRS, as of June 30, 2025 and 2024, and the respective changes in fiduciary 
net position for the years then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in 
the United States of America. 

Basis for Opinion 

We conducted our audits in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United 
States of America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing 
Standards, issued by the Comptroller General of the United States. Our responsibilities under those 
standards are further described in the Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial 
Statements section of our report. We are required to be independent of KJFRS and to meet our other 
ethical responsibilities in accordance with the relevant ethical requirements relating to our audits. We 
believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for 
our audit opinion. 

Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements 

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in 
accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, and for 
the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair 
presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud 
or error. 
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In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are 
conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about KJFRS’s ability 
to continue as a going concern for twelve months beyond the financial statement date, including any 
currently known information that may raise substantial doubt shortly thereafter. 
 
Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements 

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole 
are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s report 
that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute 
assurance and therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with generally 
accepted auditing standards and Government Auditing Standards will always detect a material 
misstatement when it exists. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is 
higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional 
omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. Misstatements are considered 
material if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, they would influence 
the judgement made by a reasonable user based on the financial statements. 
 
In performing an audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards and Government 
Auditing Standards, we: 
 

 Exercise professional judgement and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. 

 Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether 
due to fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. 
Such procedures include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and 
disclosures in the financial statements. 

 Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit 
procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing 
an opinion on the effectiveness of KJFRS’s internal control. Accordingly, no such opinion is 
expressed. 

 Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of 
significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall 
presentation of the financial statements. 

 Conclude whether, in our judgement, there are conditions or events, considered in the 
aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about KJFRS’s ability to continue as a going concern 
for a reasonable period of time. 

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other 
matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal 
control related matters that we identified during the audit. 
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Required Supplementary Information 

Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require that management’s 
discussion and analysis on pages 4 through 7, and the defined benefit pension plan and other 
postemployment benefit plan supplemental schedules on pages 35 through 44, be presented to 
supplement the basic financial statements. Such information, although not a part of the basic 
financial statements, is required by the Governmental Accounting Standards Board, who considers it 
to be an essential part of financial reporting for placing the basic financial statements in an 
appropriate operational, economic, or historical context. We have applied certain limited procedures 
to the required supplementary information in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted 
in the United States of America, which consisted of inquiries of management about the methods of 
preparing the information and comparing the information for consistency with management’s 
responses to our inquiries, the basic financial statements, and other knowledge we obtained during 
our audits of the basic financial statements. We do not express an opinion or provide any assurance 
on the information because the limited procedures do not provide us with sufficient evidence to 
express an opinion or provide any assurance. 
 
Other Reporting Required by Government Auditing Standards  

In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued our report dated November 
21, 2025, on our consideration of KJFRS’s internal control over financial reporting and on our tests of 
its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements and 
other matters. The purpose of that report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal 
control over financial reporting and compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an 
opinion on the effectiveness of KJFRS’s internal control over financial reporting or on compliance. 
That report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with Government Auditing 
Standards in considering KJFRS’s internal control over financial reporting and compliance. 
 

 

Lexington, Kentucky 
November 21, 2025 
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The management of the Kentucky Judicial Form Retirement System (the System), a component unit 
of the Commonwealth of Kentucky, offers the readers of the System’s financial statements this 
narrative overview and analysis of the financial performance of the System for the fiscal years ended 
June 30, 2025 and 2024. The two retirement plans within the System are the Kentucky Judicial 
Retirement Plan and the Kentucky Legislators Retirement Plan (collectively, the Plans). We encourage 
readers to read it in conjunction with the System’s financial statements and the accompanying notes. 
USING THIS FINANCIAL REPORT 

Because of the long-term nature of a defined benefit pension plan, financial statements alone cannot 
provide sufficient information to properly reflect a plan’s ongoing plan perspective. The Statements 
of Fiduciary Net Position and Statements of Changes in Fiduciary Net Position (on pages 8 through 
11) provide information about the activities of the Plans as a whole. The Kentucky Judicial Retirement 
Plan is the fiduciary of funds held in trust for its members, and the Kentucky Legislators Retirement 
Plan is the fiduciary of funds held in trust for its members.  
 
The Schedules of Changes in Net Pension Liability and Related Ratios (on pages 35 through 36) 
include information about the actuarially funded status of each defined benefit pension plan, 
including the sources of changes in the net pension and the components of the net pension and 
related ratios. The Schedules of Contributions – Retirement (on pages 39 through 40) include 
information about the actuarially determined contributions, contributions to each defined benefit 
pension plan and related ratios. The Schedules of Investment Returns – Retirement (on page 43) 
include information on the rate of return on defined benefit pension plan investments. 
 
The Schedules of Changes in OPEB Liability and Related Ratios (on pages 37 through 38) include 
information about the actuarially funded status of each defined benefit OPEB plan, including the 
sources of changes in the Net Other Post-Employment Benefit (OPEB) liability and the components 
of the net OPEB liability and related ratios. The Schedules of Contributions – OPEB (on pages 41 
through 42) include information about the actuarially determined contributions, contributions to 
each defined benefit OPEB plan and related ratios. The Schedules of Investment Returns – OPEB (on 
page 44) include information on the rate of return on OPEB plan investments. 
 
Medical Insurance 

For purposes of disclosures required by Governmental Accounting Standards Board Statement No. 
74, Financial Reporting for Postemployment Benefit Plans Other Than Pension Plans, assets have been 
allocated between pension and retiree medical liabilities on the basis of accrued liability as of July 1, 
2007. This amount has then been brought forward from that date based on actual cash flows and a 
prorated allocation of investment return. 
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FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS 
 
Judicial Retirement Plan 
 
In the fiscal years ended June 30, 2025 and 2024, the Judicial Retirement Plan experienced: 

 An increase in fiduciary net position of $101.1 million, from $646.0 million to $747.0 million 
during fiscal year 2025 and an increase of $83.3 million, from $562.7 million to $646.0 
million during fiscal year 2024. The changes each year is primarily due to earnings on 
investments. 

 A decrease of $4.7 million and an increase of $324,000 in employer contributions during 
fiscal years 2025 and 2024, respectively. The changes each year is directly related to the 
amount appropriated by the Commonwealth of Kentucky.  

 An increase in net investment income of $22.5 million from $107.4 million to $129.8 million 
during fiscal year 2025 and an increase of $32.6 million from $74.8 million to $107.4 million 
during fiscal year 2024. The change each year is due primarily to the amount of appreciation 
or depreciation of investments held. 

 A decrease of $256,000 and an increase of $1.3 million in benefit payments during fiscal 
years 2025 and 2024, respectively, with aggregate benefit payments of $27.7 million and 
$28.0 million in fiscal years 2025 and 2024, respectively. 

 

2025
% Increase 
(Decrease) 2024

% Increase 
(Decrease) 2023

Summary of Fiduciary Net Position
Cash and investments 744,920,887$ 15.65% 644,129,466$ 14.79% 561,136,685$ 
Receivables 2,215,806 19.13% 1,859,967 19.40% 1,557,821

Fiduciary net position 747,136,693$ 15.66% 645,989,433$ 14.80% 562,694,506$ 

Summary of Changes 2025
% Increase 
(Decrease) 2024

% Increase 
(Decrease) 2023

in Fiduciary Net Position
Additions:

Employer contributions 660,000$        -87.56% 5,305,600$     6.50% 4,981,800$     
Member contributions 1,663,076 9.20% 1,523,015 -27.02% 2,086,957
Net investment income 129,834,963   20.94% 107,351,562   43.58% 74,766,993

Total additions 132,158,039 15.75% 114,180,177 39.52% 81,835,750
Deductions:

Benefit payments 27,701,587 -0.92% 27,957,833 4.82% 26,672,093
Insurance premiums 3,004,536 22.72% 2,448,367 13.65% 2,154,350
Administrative expenses 304,656 -14.44% 356,064 -4.39% 372,418
Refund of member contributions 0 -100.00% 122,986          7.24% 114,681          

Total deductions 31,010,779 0.41% 30,885,250 5.36% 29,313,542

101,147,260$ 21.43% 83,294,927$   58.59% 52,522,208$   

June 30,

Change in fiduciary net position
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Legislators Retirement Plan 
 
In the fiscal years ended June 30, 2025 and 2024, the Legislators Retirement Plan experienced: 

 An increase in fiduciary net position of $30.9 million, from $187.5 million to $218.4 million 
during fiscal year 2025 and an increase in fiduciary net position of $24.5 million, from $163.0 
million to $187.5 million during fiscal year 2024. The changes each year is primarily due to 
earnings on investments. 

 An increase in net investment income of $6.7 million, from $30.9 million to $37.7 million 
during fiscal year 2025, and an increase in net investment income of $9.4 million, from $21.5 
million to $30.9 million during fiscal year 2024. The change each year is due primarily to the 
amount of appreciation or depreciation of investments held. 

 An increase of $42,000 and $52,000 in benefit payments during fiscal years 2025 and 2024, 
respectively. Benefit payments approximate $5.5 million and $5.5 million during fiscal years 
2025 and 2024, respectively. 
 

2025
% Increase 
(Decrease) 2024

% Increase 
(Decrease) 2023

Summary of Fiduciary Net Position
Cash and investments 217,756,877$ 16.51% 186,904,358$ 15.00% 162,531,666$ 
Receivables 681,476 20.53% 565,412 19.95% 471,380

Fiduciary net position 218,438,353$ 16.52% 187,469,770$ 15.01% 163,003,046$ 

Summary of Changes 2025
% Increase 
(Decrease) 2024

% Increase 
(Decrease) 2023

in Fiduciary Net Position
Additions:

Member contributions 343,390$        34.57% 255,183$        16.52% 218,995$        
Net investment income 37,666,756     21.79% 30,928,061     43.63% 21,533,861     

Total additions (losses) 38,010,146 21.89% 31,183,244 43.35% 21,752,856
Deductions:

Benefit payments 5,502,347 0.77% 5,460,078 0.96% 5,408,121
Insurance premiums 1,262,275 23.32% 1,023,581 8.08% 947,095
Administrative expenses 197,188 -15.32% 232,861 -6.08% 247,933
Refund of member contributions 79,753            100.00% -0-                  -100.00% 34,545            

Total deductions 7,041,563 4.84% 6,716,520 1.19% 6,637,694

30,968,583$   26.57% 24,466,724$   61.87% 15,115,162$   

June 30,

Change in fiduciary net position
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DISCUSSION OF CURRENTLY KNOWN FACTS, DECISIONS, OR CONDITIONS 
 
Accounting standards require that the Statement of Fiduciary Net Position state asset value at fair 
value and include only benefits and refunds due to plan members and beneficiaries and accrued 
investment and administrative expenses as of the reporting date. Information regarding the actuarial 
funding status of the defined benefit pension plans and the medical insurance plans is provided in 
the Schedules of Changes in Net Pension Liability and Related Ratios, the Schedules of Changes in 
Net OPEB Liability and Related Ratios, respectively.  
 
Annual contributions of the Commonwealth are set by the Kentucky Revised Statutes. During the 
years ended June 30, 2015 through June 30, 2025, the General Assembly appropriated the 
statutorily-required annual contributions to the Judicial Plan. For the Legislators Plan, statutorily 
required contributions were suspended for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2018, and have not been 

required thereafter. The Schedules of Contributions – Retirement Plan and Schedules of 
Contributions – OPEB (on pages 39 through 42) indicate the contributions that have been made 
while the statutes were suspended. During the years ended June 30, 2025 and 2024, the General 
Assembly appropriated the statutorily required annual contributions for the Judicial Plan only. The 
General Assembly suspended state statutes so that contributions could be reduced for the 
Legislators Plan. There were no contributions appropriated to the Legislative Plan in fiscal year 2025 
or 2024. 
 
CONTACTING THE SYSTEM 
 
This financial report is designed to provide a general overview of the System’s finances. If you have 
any questions concerning the information provided, contact the Kentucky Judicial Form Retirement 
System at 305 Ann Street, Suite 302, Frankfort, KY  40601. 
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Total Total System Total

Cash and cash equivalents 9,742,304$      3,298,995$      13,041,299$    1,770,679$      1,512,526$      3,283,205$      16,324,504$    

Receivables:
Accrued interest receivable 1,458,492 493,883 1,952,375 328,850 280,907 609,757 2,562,132
Dividend receivable 196,792 66,639 263,431 38,680 33,039 71,719 335,150

Total receivables 1,655,284 560,522 2,215,806 367,530 313,946 681,476 2,897,282

Investments at fair value:
Investments held by State Treasury 113,705 38,504 152,209 89,939 76,831 166,770 318,979
Governmental securities 34,142,617 11,561,568 45,704,185 7,087,427 6,054,473 13,141,900 58,846,085
Mutual funds 4,003,244 1,355,601 5,358,845 746,278 637,512 1,383,790 6,742,635
Corporate notes 107,237,133 36,313,252 143,550,385 22,989,476 19,638,886 42,628,362 186,178,747
Common stocks 401,242,822 135,871,142 537,113,964 84,755,562 72,397,288 157,152,850 694,266,814

Total investments 546,739,521 185,140,067 731,879,588 115,668,682 98,804,990 214,473,672 946,353,260
Fiduciary net position - restricted 

for pension and other post-
employment benefits 558,137,109$  188,999,584$  747,136,693$  117,806,891$  100,631,462$  218,438,353$  965,575,046$  

Kentucky Legislators Retirement Plan

Pension
Medical 

InsurancePension
Medical 

Insurance

Kentucky Judicial Retirement Plan
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Total Total System Total

Cash and cash equivalents 6,597,765$      2,156,128$      8,753,893$      1,729,293$      1,422,048$      3,151,341$      11,905,234$    

Receivables:
Accrued interest receivable 1,256,289 410,550 1,666,839 279,935 230,200 510,135 2,176,974
Dividend receivable 145,560 47,568 193,128 30,333 24,944 55,277 248,405

Total receivables 1,401,849 458,118 1,859,967 310,268 255,144 565,412 2,425,379

Investments at fair value:
Investments held by State Treasury 866,811 283,263 1,150,074 155,164 127,620 282,784 1,432,858
Governmental securities 34,273,837 11,200,273 45,474,110 8,196,507 6,741,542 14,938,049 60,412,159
Mutual funds 2,714,168 886,957 3,601,125 504,730 415,135 919,865 4,520,990
Corporate notes 94,134,604 30,762,044 124,896,648 18,480,251 15,199,812 33,680,063 158,576,711
Common stocks 347,019,056 113,234,560 460,253,616 73,507,790 60,424,466 133,932,256 594,185,872

Total investments 479,008,476 156,367,097 635,375,573 100,844,442 82,908,575 183,753,017 819,128,590
Fiduciary net position - restricted 

for pension and other post-
employment benefits 487,008,090$  158,981,343$  645,989,433$  102,884,003$  84,585,767$    187,469,770$  833,459,203$  

Kentucky Judicial Retirement Plan Kentucky Legislators Retirement Plan

Pension
Medical 

Insurance Pension
Medical 

Insurance
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Additions
Contributions:

Employer $ 660,000 $ -0-              $ 660,000 $ -0-              $ -0-              $ -0-              $ 660,000
Member 1,558,547 104,529 1,663,076 313,477 29,913 343,390 2,006,466

Total contributions 2,218,547 104,529 2,323,076 313,477 29,913 343,390 2,666,466

Investments:
Net appreciation (realized and unrealized) 86,723,220 29,548,863 116,272,083 18,191,968 15,567,031 33,758,999 150,031,082
Interest 5,774,338 1,967,468 7,741,806 1,194,933 1,022,515 2,217,448 9,959,254
Dividends 4,754,205 1,619,881 6,374,086 997,958 853,960 1,851,918 8,226,004

Total investment income 97,251,763 33,136,212 130,387,975 20,384,859 17,443,506 37,828,365 168,216,340

Less investment expenses 412,472 140,540 553,012 87,088 74,521 161,609 714,621

Net investment income 96,839,291 32,995,672 129,834,963 20,297,771 17,368,985 37,666,756 167,501,719

Total additions 99,057,838 33,100,201 132,158,039 20,611,248 17,398,898 38,010,146 170,168,185

Deductions
Benefit payments 27,701,587 -0-              27,701,587 5,502,347 -0-              5,502,347 33,203,934
Insurance premiums -0-              3,004,536 3,004,536 -0-              1,262,275 1,262,275 4,266,811
Administrative expense 227,232 77,424        304,656 106,260 90,928        197,188 501,844
Refund of member contributions -0-              -0-              -0-              79,753        -0-              79,753        79,753

Total deductions 27,928,819 3,081,960 31,010,779 5,688,360 1,353,203 7,041,563 38,052,342

Change in plan net position 71,129,019 30,018,241 101,147,260 14,922,888 16,045,695 30,968,583 132,115,843

Fiduciary net position - restricted, beginning of year 487,008,090 158,981,343 645,989,433 102,884,003 84,585,767 187,469,770 833,459,203

Fiduciary net position - restricted, end of year $ 558,137,109 $ 188,999,584 $ 747,136,693 $ 117,806,891 $ 100,631,462 $ 218,438,353 $ 965,575,046

Medical 
Insurance

Kentucky Legislators Retirement PlanKentucky Judicial Retirement Plan

System TotalPension Total Pension
Medical 

Insurance Total
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Additions
Contributions:

Employer $ 5,305,600 $ -0-              $ 5,305,600 $ -0-              $ -0-              $ -0-              $ 5,305,600
Member 1,427,092 95,923 1,523,015 231,593 23,590 255,183 1,778,198

Total contributions 6,732,692 95,923 6,828,615 231,593 23,590 255,183 7,083,798

Investments:
Net appreciation (realized and unrealized) 72,007,375 23,453,537 95,460,912 15,090,350 12,408,012 27,498,362 122,959,274
Interest 4,693,026 1,528,566 6,221,592 985,994 810,731 1,796,725 8,018,317
Dividends 4,638,093 1,510,674 6,148,767 971,860 799,111 1,770,971 7,919,738

Total investment income 81,338,494 26,492,777 107,831,271 17,048,204 14,017,854 31,066,058 138,897,329

Less investment expenses 361,850 117,859 479,709 75,729 62,268 137,997 617,706

Net investment income 80,976,644 26,374,918 107,351,562 16,972,475 13,955,586 30,928,061 138,279,623

Total additions 87,709,336 26,470,841 114,180,177 17,204,068 13,979,176 31,183,244 145,363,421

Deductions
Benefit payments 27,957,833 -0-              27,957,833 5,460,078 -0-              5,460,078 33,417,911
Insurance premiums -0-              2,448,367 2,448,367 -0-              1,023,581 1,023,581 3,471,948
Administrative expense 268,584 87,480        356,064 127,788 105,073      232,861 588,925
Refund of member contributions 122,986      -0-              122,986      0 -0-              0 122,986

Total deductions 28,349,403 2,535,847 30,885,250 5,587,866 1,128,654 6,716,520 37,601,770

Change in plan net position 59,359,933 23,934,994 83,294,927 11,616,202 12,850,522 24,466,724 107,761,651

427,648,157 135,046,349 562,694,506 91,267,801 71,735,245 163,003,046 725,697,552

Fiduciary net position - restricted, end of year $ 487,008,090 $ 158,981,343 $ 645,989,433 $ 102,884,003 $ 84,585,767 $ 187,469,770 $ 833,459,203

Fiduciary net position - restricted, beginning of year

Kentucky Legislators Retirement PlanKentucky Judicial Retirement Plan

System Total
Medical 

Insurance
Medical 

Insurance TotalPension Total Pension
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1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 
 
Financial Reporting Entity 
 
Under the provisions of the Kentucky Revised Statutes, the Kentucky Judicial Retirement Plan (the 
Judicial Plan) and the Kentucky Legislators Retirement Plan (the Legislators Plan) (collectively, the 
Plans) have the same Board of Trustees and are coordinated administratively by the Board of 
Trustees, as the Kentucky Judicial Form Retirement System (the System). The Board of Trustees of the 
System consists of eight members, three of whom are appointed by the Supreme Court, two by the 
Governor, one by the President of the Kentucky Senate, one by the Speaker of the Kentucky House 
of Representatives, and one by the President and Speaker jointly. Although the Plans share a 
common Board of Trustees, each Plan maintains its own investments and pays benefits to its 
members only from its own assets. Each Plan has a defined benefit and hybrid cash balance 
component which provide both pension and medical benefits to members (Note 2).  
 
The System is a component unit of the Commonwealth of Kentucky (Commonwealth). The Plan 
fiduciary net position and the changes in Plan fiduciary net position are included in the 
Commonwealth’s Annual Comprehensive Financial Report (ACFR) as a pension trust fund in the 
fiduciary funds financial statement. Financial statements of the Commonwealth and its component 
units that form the Commonwealth reporting entity have been issued separately and are audited by 
the elected Auditor of Public Accounts. 
 
Basis of Accounting 
 
The financial statements are prepared on the accrual basis of accounting. The System follows 
accounting standards established by the Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB).  
 
Management’s Use of Estimates 
 
The preparation of financial statements in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted 
in the United States of America requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect 
the reported amounts in the financial statements and accompanying notes. Actual results could differ 
from those estimates. 
 
Cash and Cash Equivalents 
 
The System considers all highly liquid investments with a maturity of three months or less when 
purchased to be cash equivalents. 
 
Member Contributions 
 
Member contributions to the Plans are recognized when due and the employer has made a formal 
commitment to provide the contributions. 
 
Benefit Payments and Refunds 
 
Benefit payments and refunds are recognized when due and payable in accordance with the terms of 
the Plans. 
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Valuation of Investments 
 
Plan investments are reported at fair value. Fair value is the amount that the Plans can reasonably 
expect to receive for an investment in a current sale between a willing buyer and a willing seller. 
 
Net Pension and OPEB Liabilities  
 
The System obtains actuarial valuation reports to estimate the net pension and other post-
employment benefits ("OPEB") liabilities on a bi-annual basis. The most recent actuarial valuation had 
a measurement date of June 30, 2025. 
 

2. PLAN DESCRIPTION AND CONTRIBUTION INFORMATION 
 
Kentucky Judicial Retirement Plan 
 
Membership 
 
Total membership in the Kentucky Judicial Retirement Plan (Judicial Plan) consisted of the following 
at June 30, 2025 and 2024: 

Defined Cash Defined Cash
Benefit Balance Benefit Balance

Retirees and beneficiaries receiving benefits 406 1 404 1
Terminated plan members - vested 12 3 5 0
Active plan members 119 73 126 72
Total 537 77 535 73
Number of participating employers 1 1 1 1

20242025

Plan Description – Defined Benefit Plan 
 
The Judicial Plan contains a single-employer defined benefit plan that provides retirement benefits 
and medical insurance premium supplements, and covers the District, Circuit, Court of Appeals, and 
Supreme Court judges.  
 
The Judicial Defined Benefit Plan (Judicial DB Plan) provides retirement, disability, and death benefits 
in accordance with statutory formulas to plan members and their beneficiaries. Prior to June 30, 
2009, cost-of-living adjustments (COLA), keyed to the Consumer Price Index, were provided on July 1 
of each year. Commencing in 2009, the COLA on July 1 of each year is 1.50%. The COLA created in 
2009 was suspended by legislative action in 2012, and no COLA’s have since been granted. By 
legislative action in 2013, the statute was amended to provide that each July 1, a recipient of a 
monthly pension benefit from the Judicial DB Plan shall receive a 1.50% cost-of-living adjustment 
(pro-rated for the first year, if the recipient has been retired for less than one year) if:  
 

1) The funding level of the Judicial DB Plan is greater than 100% and subsequent legislation 
authorizes the use of any surplus actuarial assets to provide for the increase; and 
 

2) The Kentucky General Assembly appropriates sufficient funds to fully prefund the increase. 
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Supplemental increases to the 1.50% cost-of-living adjustment will require prefunding, appropriation 
and legislative action by the Kentucky General Assembly.  
 

Additionally, legislation provides that a pension benefit shall be increased, if necessary, so that it 
equals 2.75% times 55% of member’s the final compensation of the office in which the credit was 
earned for a person retiring as of the re-computation date, times the number of years of service 
credit, not to exceed 36 years. Final compensation is the average monthly compensation for the 
position held by the member for the 60 months immediately preceding retirement. 
 
As an additional retirement benefit, the Judicial DB Plan will pay a percentage, based on years of 
service, of the members’ hospital and medical insurance coverage for the retirees and their qualified 
dependents.  
 
Vesting is achieved when the member has eight years of state governmental service credit. Former 
members who are not vested are entitled to a refund of their accumulated contributions. 
 
There are special statutory provisions regarding disability and death benefits in the line of duty. 
 

As of January 1, 2014, participation in the Judicial DB Plan is closed to new members. All new 
members of the Judicial Plan participate in the Judicial Hybrid Cash Balance Plan (Judicial HCB Plan). 
However, membership in the Judicial DB Plan is reactivated if a former participant of the Judicial DB 
Plan becomes eligible again to participate in the Judicial Plan.  
 
Plan Description – Hybrid Cash Balance Plan 
 
The Judicial HCB Plan provides retirement benefits to a vested member electing to participate in the 
Judicial Plan after January 1, 2014, and to their beneficiaries, based on the member’s accumulated 
cash balance account. The cash balance account consists of the member’s personal contributions, the 
employer’s current pay credit of 4.00% and applicable interest. The retiree has certain distribution 
options, including lifetime annuity, lump sum and optional survivor benefit payments.  
 
Vesting is achieved either (a) at age 65 with accumulation of five years of active service credit in the 
Judicial HC Plan and any other state-supported retirement system of the Commonwealth; or (b) at 
least age 57 and the member’s accumulated active service credit in the Judicial HC Plan and other 
state-supported retirement system of the Commonwealth plus his/her age is at least 87.  
 
A non-vested member (one with less than five years of service) is entitled to a refund of his/her 
personal contributions, but forfeits the employer credit. A refund of the cash balance account for a 
member with five or more years of service includes his/her personal contributions, the employer 
credit, and applicable interest.  
 
There are special statutory provisions regarding disability and death benefits in the line of duty.  
 
Any cost-of-living adjustment (pro-rated for the first year if the recipient has been retired for less 
than one year) will be granted providing the following statutory requirements occur:   
 

1) The funding level of the Judicial HCB Plan is greater than 100% and subsequent legislation 
authorizes the use of any surplus actuarial assets to provide for the increase; and  
 

2) The Kentucky General Assembly appropriates sufficient funds to fully prefund the increase.  
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As an additional retirement benefit, a recipient of a hybrid cash balance retirement allowance with at 
least 15 years of State service is eligible for a monthly health insurance benefit. The health insurance 
benefit is $10.00 for each year of plan service adjusted for inflation (1.5% per year). The minimum 
service requirement is waived for a member who is disabled in the line of duty, or for the qualified 
survivor of a member who is killed in the line of duty.  
 
Contributions – Defined Benefit Plan  
 
Members entering membership on or after September 1, 2008 contribute 6% of their official salary, 
as defined. Members who first participated on or after July 1, 1978 and prior to September 1, 2008 
contribute at a rate of 5% of their official salary. Once a member has earned sufficient service credit 
to have accrued a benefit of 100% of final average compensation, then employee contributions shall 
cease. For the years ending June 30, 2025 and 2024, the Commonwealth made a normal contribution 
at the actuarially-determined rate calculated by utilizing the entry age normal method of funding, 
and a past service contribution equal to 1% of the unfunded past service liability and contributed 
interest on the unfunded past service liabilities at the actuarially-assumed interest rate of 6.5%, in an 
amount equal to 100% of the amount required by Kentucky Revised Statutes (KRS) 21.515.  
 
Additionally, the Commonwealth made an appropriation to cover administrative expenses of the 
Judicial DB Plan. Members may transfer qualified member and Commonwealth contributions into the 
Judicial DB Plan from other state funded retirement plans. 
 
Contributions – Hybrid Cash Balance Plan  
 
Members electing to participate in the Judicial HCB Plan contribute an amount equal to 6% of official 
salary. Of this, 1% is to be used to fund retiree health benefits and is not refundable. For each pay 
period that a personal contribution is made, the Commonwealth will apply an employer credit of 4% 
of official salary to the member’s account. On June 30 of each year, interest, in accordance with KRS 
21.402, will be credited to the account. As of June 30, 2025 and 2024, approximately $7.3 million and 
$5.4 million, respectively, of the fiduciary net position of the System relates to the Judicial HCB Plan.  
 
Kentucky Legislators Retirement Plan 
 
Membership 
 
Total membership in the Kentucky Legislators Retirement Plan (Legislators Plan) consisted of the 
following at June 30, 2025 and 2024: 

Defined Cash Defined Cash
Benefit Balance Benefit Balance

Retirees and beneficiaries receiving benefits 262 0 260 0
Terminated plan members - vested 40 17 31 4
Active plan members 19 73 26 71
Total 321 90 317 75
Number of participating employers 1 1 1 1

2025 2024

 



KENTUCKY JUDICIAL FORM RETIREMENT SYSTEM 
 

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
JUNE 30, 2025 AND 2024 

 

 
16 

Plan Description – Defined Benefit Plan  
 
The Legislators Defined Benefit Plan (Legislators DB Plan) is a single-employer defined benefit plan 
that provides retirement benefits and medical insurance premium supplements, and covers the 
members of the Kentucky Legislature.  
 
The Legislators DB Plan provides retirement, disability, and death benefits to plan members and their 
beneficiaries. Prior to June 30, 2009, cost-of-living adjustments (COLA), keyed to the Consumer Price 
Index, were provided on July 1 of each year. Commencing in 2009, the COLA on July 1 of each year is 
1.50%. The COLA created in 2009 was suspended by legislative action in 2012, and no COLA’s have 
since been granted. By legislative action in 2013, the statute was amended to provide that each July 
1, a recipient of a monthly pension benefit from the Legislators DB Plan shall receive a 1.50% cost-of-
living adjustment (pro-rated for the first year, if the recipient has been retired for less than one year) 
if: 

1) The funding level of the Legislators DB Plan is greater than 100% and subsequent legislation 
authorizes the use of any surplus actuarial assets to provide for the increase; and 

2) The Kentucky General Assembly appropriates sufficient funds to fully prefund the increase. 
 

Supplemental increases to the 1.50% cost-of-living adjustment will require prefunding, appropriation 
and legislative action by the Kentucky General Assembly.  
 
Additionally, legislation provides that a pension benefit shall be increased, if necessary, so that it 
equals 3.5% times 55% of member’s the final compensation of the office in which the credit was 
earned for a person retiring as of the re-computation date, times the number of years of service 
credit, not to exceed 28 years. Final compensation is the average of the member's three highest years 
of legislative creditable compensation. 
 
As an additional retirement benefit, the Legislators DB Plan will pay a percentage, based on years of 
service, of the members’ hospital and medical insurance coverage for the retirees and their qualified 
dependents. 
 
There are special statutory provisions regarding disability and death benefits in the line of duty. 
 
As of January 1, 2014, participation in the Legislators DB Plan is closed to new members. All new 
members of the Legislator Plan participate in the Legislators Hybrid Cash Balance Plan (Legislators 
HCB Plan). However, membership in the Legislators DB Plan is reactivated if a former participant of 
the Legislators DB Plan becomes eligible again to participate in the Legislators Plan.  
 
Plan Description – Hybrid Cash Balance Plan 
 
The Legislators HCB Plan provides retirement benefits to a vested member electing to participate in 
the Legislators Plan after January 1, 2014, and to their beneficiaries, based on the member’s 
accumulated cash balance account. The cash balance account consists of the member’s personal 
contributions, the employer’s current pay credit of 4.00% and applicable interest. The retiree has 
certain distribution options, including lifetime annuity, lump sum and optional survivor benefit 
payments. Vesting is achieved either (a) at age 65 with accumulation of five years of active service 
credit in the Legislators HCB Plan and any other state-supported retirement system of the 
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Commonwealth; or (b) at least age 57 and the member’s accumulated active service credit in the 
Legislators HC Plan and other state-supported retirement system of the Commonwealth plus his/her 
age is at least 87.  
 
A non-vested member (one with less than five years of service) is entitled to a refund of his/her 
personal contributions, but forfeits the employer credit. A refund of the cash balance account for a 
member with five or more years of service includes his/her personal contributions, the employer 
credit, and applicable interest.  
 
There are special statutory provisions regarding disability and death benefits in the line of duty.  
 
Any cost-of-living adjustment (pro-rated for the first year if the recipient has been retired for less 
than one year) will be granted providing the following statutory requirements occur:   
 

1) The funding level of the Legislators HC Plan is greater than 100% and subsequent legislation 
authorizes the use of any surplus actuarial assets to provide for the increase; and  

2) The Kentucky General Assembly appropriates sufficient funds to fully prefund the increase.  
 

As an additional retirement benefit, a recipient of a hybrid cash balance retirement allowance with at 
least 15 years of State service is eligible for a monthly health insurance benefit. The health insurance 
benefit is $10.00 for each year of plan service. The minimum service requirement is waived for a 
member who is disabled in the line of duty, or for the qualified survivor of a member who is killed in 
the line of duty.  
 
Contributions – Defined Benefit Plan  
 
Members entering membership on or after September 1, 2008 must contribute 6% of their 
“creditable compensation,” as defined. Members who first participate on or after July 1, 1978 and 
prior to September 1, 2008 contribute at a rate of 5% of their “creditable compensation”. Once a 
member has earned sufficient service credit to have accrued a benefit of 100% of final average 
compensation, employee contributions shall cease. The Commonwealth made a normal contribution 
at the actuarially determined rate calculated by utilizing the entry age normal method of funding, 
and a past service contribution equal to 1% of the unfunded past service liability and contributed 
interest on the unfunded past service liabilities at the actuarially assumed interest rate of 7.0%, in an 
amount equal to 100% of the amount required by KRS 21.515. Additionally, the Commonwealth 
made an appropriation to cover administrative expenses of the Legislators DB Plan. Members may 
transfer qualified member and Commonwealth contributions into the Legislators DB Plan from other 
state funded retirement plans. 
 
Contributions – Hybrid Cash Balance Plan  
 
Members electing to participate in the Legislators HCB Plan contribute an amount equal to 6% of 
official salary. Of this, 1% is to be used to fund retiree health benefits and is not refundable. For each 
pay period that a personal contribution is made, the Commonwealth will apply an employer credit of 
4% of official salary to the member’s account. On June 30 of each year, interest, in accordance with 
KRS 21.402 will be credited to the account. As of June 30, 2025 and 2024, approximately $1.9 million 
and $1.5 million, respectively, of the fiduciary net position of the System relates to the Legislators 
HCB Plan.  
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3. INVESTMENTS 
 
Each of the Plans has its own investment committee. The committee governing the Judicial Plan 
consists of the three judicial appointees and the two gubernatorial appointees to the System’s Board 
of Trustees. The committee governing the Legislators Plan consists of the three legislative appointees 
and the two gubernatorial appointees to the System’s Board of Trustees.  
 
All investment decisions conform to the parameters established by KRS 386 and the System’s policy 
statements enumerated below: 
 

1. Cash and cash equivalent balances will be held separately for each fund as liquidity reserve 
for the payment of certain fund expenses, pension or qualified refund payments, and 
insurance premium requirements. 
 

2. Equities will have a target allocation of 70% of the portfolio's market value (with a fluctuation 
tolerance of up to 10%.) 
 

3. Fixed income securities and/or cash equivalents will have a target allocation of 30% of the 
portfolio's market value (with a fluctuation tolerance of up to 10%.) 
 

4. If an allocation exceeds its targeted range, the applicable Investment Committee will be 
notified of the status of the fund's portfolio allocation percentages. Such Committee may 
direct the fund manager to, on a timely basis, adjust the fund's applicable allocation 
percentage to bring the fund's portfolio back into its targeted range. If the Committee does 
not make a rebalancing recommendation, the fund manager, at its discretion, may or may 
not adjust the fund's portfolio allocations. Each retirement plan has two tiers, a Defined 
Benefit Plan tier and a Hybrid Cash Balance Plan tier. Funds for each retirement plan and 
each tier are maintained separately. The parameters applicable to the Defined Benefit and 
Hybrid Cash Balance investments for both retirement plans are: 
 

Equities 
 

1. Investments in common stocks shall be from those stocks that meet the statutory standards 
for investment of trust funds, except that 50% of the total portfolio of each fund may not be 
invested in common stocks with a dividend payment history of less than 5 years. 
 

2. Investments in an individual equity security shall not exceed 5% of the fund's then current 
market value of the equity portfolio. At a time when the security's value reaches 8% of the 
fund's market value of the equity portfolio, the Manager shall immediately notify the 
appropriate investment committee so that the investment committee may determine a 
course of action. 
 

3. Equity investment in a particular industry shall not exceed 25% of the fund's market value of 
the equity portfolio. 
 

4. Any equity benchmark selected by the manager for any fund must be a broad market 
benchmark and must reasonably reflect the nature and risk of the underlying investments of 
such fund's equity portfolio. 
 

5. The fund manager is prohibited from investing in private placements, unregistered securities, 
hedge funds, letter stock, uncovered options, common trust funds or collective funds, or 
from engaging in short sales, margin transactions, or other specialized investment activities. 
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Fixed Income 
 

1. No issues (with the exception of those of the U.S. Government and its Agencies) may be 
purchased with more than 15 years duration at the time of purchase. 
 

2. Investments in securities of the U.S. Government and its Agencies may be purchased with a 
maturity of up to 30 years, but the weighted average maturity of those securities in each fund 
shall not exceed 10 years. 
 

3. Investments in securities of a single issuer (with the exception of U.S. Government and its 
Agencies) of each fund must not exceed 5% of the fund's market value of the fixed income 
portfolio. 
 

4. Only corporate debt issues that meet or exceed a credit rating of BBB from Standard & 
Poor's and/or a BAA rating by Moody's may be purchased. 
 

5. Preferred stocks must be rated A or better by Moody's and/or Standard & Poor's at the time 
of purchase. 
 

6. Investment in bonds will be limited to those eligible for purchase by national banks. 
 

7. Bond maturities will be reasonably spaced with due consideration given to call provisions. 
 

8. Any fixed income benchmark selected by the manager for any fund must be a broad market 
benchmark and must reasonably reflect the nature and risk of the underlying investments of 
such fund's fixed income portfolio. 
 

9. Each fund's fixed income portfolio duration, defined as the weighted average of the modified 
durations of all of the Fund's fixed income investments, shall at all times be generally 
consistent with the duration of its fixed income benchmark, plus or minus one year. 
 

10. The fund manager is prohibited from investing in private placements, from speculating in 
fixed income or interest rate futures, and from arbitrage or any other specialized investments. 
No investments shall be made in proprietary funds of the fund manager without written 
consent of the Investment Committee. 
 

Cash and Cash Equivalents 
 

1. The fund manager may maintain cash and cash equivalent balances as part of a fund's 
portfolio allocations in anticipation of liquidity reserve needs or as temporary fund 
investments pending longer term portfolio investments. 
 

2. Any cash and cash equivalent investments held in the liquidity reserves or within fund 
portfolios may be made in the following types of short-term investments, with limits and 
requirements as described below: 

 

a. Treasury bills 
 

b. Commercial paper investments and marketable short-term money market securities, 
each with time of purchase ratings of as least A-2 or P-2 by Standard & Poor's or 
Moody's, respectively, and each with time of purchase maturities of no longer than 
270 days 
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c. Marketable short-term money market funds of marketable short-term securities, 
under the following limits for each such fund: fund ratings at least AAA or Aaa by 
Standard & Poor's or Moody's, respectively, at time of purchase; final maturities of 
underlying fund investments of no longer than 13 months from dates of acquisition; 
and fund weighted average maturity of underlying fund investments of no longer 
than 60 days at all times 
 

d. Corporate cash equivalent investments with maturities no longer than one year, 
provided any such investment shall be restricted to not more than 7% per issuer 
 
 

e. Repurchase agreements relating to and consistent with the instruments described in 
these Cash and Cash Equivalent Guidelines provided such agreements have a 
maturity deemed to be no longer than the scheduled maturity period remaining on 
the underlying securities covered by such agreement 
 

3. All cash and cash equivalents should have maturities no longer than one year from the date 
of their acquisition.  
 

4. The fund manager may invest no more than 10% of the market values of either of the two 
Defined Benefit Funds' portfolios, and no more than 5% of the market values of either of the 
two Hybrid Cash Balance Funds' portfolios, in cash or cash equivalents of a single 
government agency other than U.S. Government agencies. Investment in obligations of the 
U.S. Government and its agencies are not restricted. 

 
Rate of Return  
 
For the years ended June 30, 2025, the annual money-weighted rate of return on pension plan 
investments, net of investment expense, was 21.0% and 20.9% for the Judicial Plan and Legislators 
Plans respectively. For the year ended June 30, 2024, the annual money-weighted rate of return on 
pension plan investments, net of investment expense, for the Judicial Plan and Legislators Plan, was 
19.4% and 19.5%. The money-weighted rate of return expresses investment performance, net of 
investment expense, adjusted for the changing amounts actually invested.  
 
Investment Fees 
 
All fees paid to the investment manager are paid directly from each Plan with the cost calculated as a 
percentage of the portfolio market value. 
 
Credit Risk 
 
Credit risk is the risk that an issuer of an investment will not fulfill its obligations to the holder of the 
investment. More specifically, custodial credit risk is the risk that, in the event of the failure of the 
counterparty, the System will not be able to recover the value of its investments or collateral 
securities that are in the possession of an outside party.  
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All investments held by the System are insured or registered and held by the System or by its agent 
in the System’s name. The credit risk disclosures for the U.S. governmental securities and corporate 
notes within the Judicial Plan are as follows at June 30: 
 

S&P Quality Rating
U.S. governmental securities AA+ $ 45,704,185   $ 45,474,110   
Corporate notes AAA $ 4,883,850     $ 4,725,600     

AA+ 1,504,530     1,478,595     
AA- 23,240,560   20,472,665   
A+ 13,456,825   12,939,540   
A 44,110,065   23,027,680   
A- 17,947,090   25,498,125   

BBB+ 20,042,275   24,195,700   
BBB 16,441,716   11,205,185   

Not Rated* 1,923,474     1,353,558     
143,550,385 124,896,648 

Total $ 189,254,570 $ 170,370,758 
* Invesment in iShares Intermediate Credit Bond ETF for the Hybrid Cash Balance Plan is a 
combination of securities and a single rating is not assigned.

2025 2024

 
 

The credit risk disclosures for the U.S. governmental securities and corporate notes within the 
Legislators Plan are as follows at June 30: 

S&P Quality Rating
U.S. governmental securities AA+ $ 13,141,900   $ 14,938,049   
Corporate notes AAA $ 1,220,963     $ 1,181,400     

AA+ 501,510        492,865        
AA- 7,461,100     5,469,195     
A+ 3,602,187     3,463,425     
A 12,845,738   4,957,678     
A- 7,015,270     7,839,668     

BBB+ 5,266,240     7,013,477     
BBB 4,235,950     2,925,730     

Not Rated* 479,404        336,625        
42,628,362   33,680,063   

Total $ 55,770,262   $ 48,618,112   
* Invesment in iShares Intermediate Credit Bond ETF for the Hybrid Cash Balance Plan is a 
combination of securities and a single rating is not assigned.

2025 2024
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Concentration of Credit Risk 
 
Investments exceeded more than 5% of Plan fiduciary net position as follows: At June 30, 2025, 
JPMorgan Chase & Co. at 5.22% and 5.17% in the Judicial Plan and Legislators Plan, respectively. At 
June 30, 2024, Progressive Corporation at 5.17% and Microsoft Corporation at 5.45% in the Judicial 
Plan, and Progressive Corporation at 5.19%, Alphabet, Inc. at 5.02%, and Microsoft Corporation at 
5.45% in the Legislators Plan 
 
Interest Rate Risk 
 
Interest rate risk is the risk that changes in market interest rates will adversely affect the fair value of 
an investment. The System manages its exposure to declines in fair value by purchasing a diverse 
combination of equity securities and debt securities with varying maturities. 
 
The debt securities, and related maturities, within the Judicial Plan are as follows at June 30, 2025: 
 

Governmental securities $ 45,704,185 $ 6,001,620 $ 17,535,165 $ 22,167,400
Corporate notes 143,550,385 30,810,715 73,400,260 39,339,410

$ 189,254,570 $ 36,812,335   $ 90,935,425   $ 61,506,810   

Less than
Amount One Year 1 - 5 Years 6 - 10 Years

 

The debt securities, and related maturities, within the Judicial Plan are as follows at June 30, 2024: 
 

Governmental securities $ 45,474,110 $ 5,980,020     $ 18,654,190   $ 20,839,900   
Corporate notes 124,896,648 1,353,558     76,817,110   46,725,980   

$ 170,370,758 $ 7,333,578     $ 95,471,300   $ 67,565,880   

1 - 5 Years 6 - 10 Years
Less than

Amount One Year

The debt securities, and related maturities, within the Legislators Plan are as follows at June 30, 2025: 
 

Governmental securities $ 13,141,900 $ 2,000,540 $ 3,227,505 $ 7,913,855
Corporate notes 42,628,362 7,208,087 21,398,090 14,022,185

$ 55,770,262 $ 9,208,627     $ 24,625,595   $ 21,936,040   

1 - 5 Years 6 - 10 YearsAmount One Year
Less than

The debt securities, and related maturities, within the Legislators Plan are as follows at June 30, 2024: 
 

Governmental securities $ 14,938,049 $ 2,990,010     $ 5,140,308     $ 6,807,731     
Corporate notes 33,680,063 336,625        20,652,905   12,690,533   

$ 48,618,112 $ 3,326,635     $ 25,793,213   $ 19,498,264   

Less than
Amount One Year 1 - 5 Years 6 - 10 Years
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Foreign Currency Risk 
 
Foreign currency risk is defined as the risk that changes in exchange rates will adversely affect the fair 
value of an investment or a deposit. There were no investments held by the Judicial and Legislators 
Plan at June 30, 2025 and 2024 subject to foreign currency risk. 
 
The Plans invest in various investment securities. Due to the level of risk associated with certain 
investment securities and the level of uncertainty related to changes in the value of investment 
securities, it is at least reasonably possible that changes in risks in the near term would materially 
affect amounts reported in the Statement of Fiduciary Net Position and the Statement of Changes in 
Fiduciary Net Position. 
 
Cash and Investments Held by State Treasury 
 
At June 30, 2025 and 2024, the System’s share of deposits in the Commonwealth’s general 
depository (State investment pool) totaled $1.3 million and $2.5 million, respectively. The 
Commonwealth’s ACFR for the year ended June 30, 2025 should be referred to for required 
disclosures. 
 

4. FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS  
 
The framework for measuring fair value provides a fair value hierarchy that prioritizes the inputs to 
valuation techniques used to measure fair value. The hierarchy gives the highest priority to 
unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities (level 1) and the lowest 
priority to unobservable inputs (level 3). The three levels of the fair value hierarchy are described as 
follows: 
 

 Level 1: Inputs to the valuation methodology are unadjusted quoted prices for identical 
assets or liabilities in active markets that the entity has the ability to access. 
 

 Level 2: Inputs to the valuation methodology include quoted prices for similar assets or 
liabilities in active markets; quoted prices for identical or similar assets or liabilities in inactive 
markets; inputs other than quoted prices that are observable for the asset or liability; inputs 
that are derived principally from or corroborated by observable market data by correlation or 
other means. If the asset or liability has a specified (contractual) term, the level 2 input must 
be observable for substantially the full term of the asset or liability. 
 

 Level 3: Inputs to the valuation methodology are unobservable and significant to the fair 
value measurement. 

 
The asset or liability’s fair value measurement level within the fair value hierarchy is based on the 
lowest level of any input that is significant to the fair value measurement. Valuation techniques 
maximize the use of relevant observable inputs and minimize the use of unobservable inputs. 
 
Following is a description of the valuation methodologies used for assets measured at fair value. 
There have been no changes in the methodologies used at June 30, 2025 and 2024. 
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 U.S. government securities: Value using pricing models maximizing the use of observable 
inputs for similar securities. 
 

 Investments held by the State Treasury and Cash Equivalents: Valued at cost which 
approximates fair value. 
 

 Common stocks: Valued at the closing price reported on the New York Stock Exchange. 
 

 Corporate bonds: Valued using pricing models maximizing the use of observable inputs for 
similar securities. This includes basing value on yields currently available on comparable 
securities of issuers with similar credit ratings. When quoted prices are not available for 
identical or similar bonds, the bond is valued under a discounted cash flows approach that 
maximizes observable inputs, such as current yields of similar instruments, but includes 
adjustments for certain risks that may not be observable, such as credit and liquidity risks or 
a broker quote if available. 
 

 Foreign government securities: Valued using pricing for interactive data which offers daily 
evaluations and related data for international fixed income securities with embedded equity 
options including convertible and exchangeable bonds. 

 

 Mutual funds: Valued at the daily closing price as reported by the fund. Mutual funds held by 
the System are open-end mutual funds that are registered with the Securities and Exchange 
Commission. These funds are required to publish their daily net asset value (NAV) and to 
transact at that price. The mutual funds held by the System are deemed to be actively traded. 

 
The following tables set forth by level, within the hierarchy, the System’s assets and liabilities 
measured at fair value on a recurring basis as of June 30, 2025 are as follows: 
 
Judicial Retirement Plan Level 1
Investments held by 

State Treasury 94,411$          $ 57,798          $ -0-            $ 152,209        
Common stocks 537,113,964    -0-                -0-            537,113,964 
Mutual funds 5,358,845        -0-                -0-            5,358,845     
Corporate bonds -0-                  143,550,385 -0-            143,550,385 
Foreign government 

securities 45,704,185      -0-                -0-            45,704,185   
Total assets at fair value 588,271,405$  $ 143,608,183 $ -0-            $ 731,879,588 

Level 2 TotalLevel 3

 
Level 1

Investments held by 
State Treasury 134,187$        $ 32,583          $ -0-            $ 166,770        

Common stocks 157,152,850    -0-                -0-            157,152,850 
Mutual funds 1,383,790        -0-                -0-            1,383,790     
Corporate bonds -0-                  42,628,362   -0-            42,628,362   
Foreign government 

securities 13,141,900      -0-                -0-            13,141,900   
Total assets at fair value 171,812,727$  $ 42,660,945   $ -0-            $ 214,473,672 

TotalLegislators Retirement Plan Level 2 Level 3
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The following tables set forth by level, within the hierarchy, the System’s assets and liabilities 
measured at fair value on a recurring basis as of June 30, 2024 are as follows: 
 
Judicial Retirement Plan Level 1
Investments held by 

State Treasury 1,136,720$      $ 13,354          $ -0-            $ 1,150,074     
Common stocks 460,253,616    -0-                -0-            460,253,616 
Mutual funds 3,601,125        -0-                -0-            3,601,125     
Corporate bonds -0-                  124,896,648 -0-            124,896,648 
Foreign government 

securities 45,474,110      -0-                -0-            45,474,110   
Total assets at fair value 510,465,571$  $ 124,910,002 $ -0-            $ 635,375,573 

TotalLevel 2 Level 3

 
Level 1

Investments held by 
State Treasury 278,912$        $ 3,872            $ -0-            $ 282,784        

Common stocks 133,932,256    -0-                -0-            133,932,256 
Mutual funds 919,865          -0-                -0-            919,865        
Corporate bonds 33,680,063   -0-            33,680,063   
Foreign government 

securities 14,938,049      -0-                -0-            14,938,049   
Total assets at fair value 150,069,082$  $ 33,683,935   $ -0-            $ 183,753,017 

Level 3 TotalLegislators Retirement Plan Level 2

The System’s policy is to recognize transfers between levels as of the actual date of the event or 
change in circumstances. There were no transfers between levels during 2025 or  2024. 
 

5. NET PENSION LIABILITY  
 
Judicial Retirement Plan 
  
The components of the net pension asset of the Judicial Plan as of June 30, 2025 and 2024, are as 
follows: 

Total pension liability $ 390,744,852      $ 383,914,910      
Pension plan fiduciary net position (558,137,109)     (487,008,090)     
Plan's net pension asset $ (167,392,257)     $ (103,093,180)     

Plan fiduciary net position as a percentage 
of the total pension liability 142.8% 126.9%

20242025
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The following are the actuarial methods and assumptions used to develop the above liabilities at 
June 30, 2025 and  2024: 

June 30, 2025 June 30, 2024
Valuation Date: July 1, 2025 July 1, 2023
Actuarial Cost Method: Entry Age Normal funding method Entry Age Normal funding method
Amortization Method: Gains and losses over 20-year closed

bases. If the Plan has surplus assets, all 
bases are consolidated and surplus is 
consolidated over a 20-year open

Gains and losses over 20-year closed
bases. If the Plan has surplus assets, all 
bases are consolidated and surplus is 
consolidated over a 20-year open

Asset Valuation Method:

Investment Return: 6.50% 6.50%
Inflation: 2.50% 2.50%
Projected Salary Increases:

Market Value, adjusted for a 5-year
smoothing method

3.50% 1% through June 30, 2028, and 3.5% 

Market Value, adjusted for a 5-year
smoothing method

 

Mortality rates were based on the Pub-2016 Table for General Employees with Above-Median 
Income). The actuarial assumptions used in the June 30, 2025 valuation were based on the results of 
an actuarial experience study based on plan experience from 2018 to 2023, adopted by the board on 
August 1, 2025. 
 
The long-term expected rate of return on Judicial Plan investments was determined using a building-
block method in which best-estimate ranges of expected future real rates of return (expected 
returns, net of pension plan investment expenses and inflation) are developed for each major asset 
class. These ranges are combined to produce the long-term expected rate of return by weighting the 
expected future real rates of return by the target asset allocation percentage and by adding expected 
inflation. Best estimates of arithmetic real rates of return for each major asset class included in the 
Judicial DB Plan’s target asset allocation as of June 30, 2025 and 2024 (see the discussion of the 
Judicial DB Plan’s investment policy) are summarized in the following table: 
 

2025 2024
4.50% 4.50%
2.50% 2.50%
1.25% 1.25%
1.00% 0.00%

International Equity
Domestic Equity

Fixed Income

Long-Term Expected Real Rate of Return
Asset Class

Cash  
 

The discount used to measure the total pension liability as of July 1, 2025 and 2024 was 6.50%. The 
projection of cash flows used to determine the discount rate assumed that plan member 
contributions will be made at the current contribution rate and that employer contributions will be 
made at the current statutory contribution rates. Based on those assumptions, the pension plan's 
fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make all projected future benefit payments of 
current plan members. Therefore, 6.50% was used for discount rate/long-term rate of return 
assumption for GASB calculations. 
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The following presents the net pension liability (asset) of the Judicial Plan at June 30, 2025, calculated 
using the discount rate of 6.50%, as well as what the Judicial Plan’s pension liability (asset) would be 
if it was calculated using a discount rate that is 1% point lower (5.50%) or 1% point higher (7.50%) 
than the current rate: 

1% Decrease Current Rate 1% Increase
(5.50%) (6.50%) (7.50%)

Net pension liability (asset) $ (131,332,836)     $ (167,392,257)     $ (198,490,895)      
 
Legislators Retirement Plan 
 
The components of the net pension liability of the Legislators Plan as of June 30, 2025 and 2024, are 
as follows: 

2025 2024
Total pension liability $ 67,480,113        $ 68,183,085        
Pension plan fiduciary net position (117,806,891)     (102,884,003)     
Plan's net pension asset $ (50,326,778)       $ (34,700,918)       

Plan fiduciary net position as a percentage 
of the total pension liability 174.6% 150.9%  

 
The following are the actuarial methods and assumptions used to develop the above liabilities at  
June 30, 2025 and  2024: 
 

June 30, 2025 June 30, 2024
Valuation Date: July 1, 2025 July 1, 2023
Actuarial Cost Method: Entry Age Normal funding method Entry Age Normal funding method
Amortization Method:

Gains and losses over 20-year closed
bases. If the Plan has surplus assets, all 
bases are consolidated and surplus is 
consolidated over a 20-year open

Gains and losses over 20-year closed
bases. If the Plan has surplus assets, all 
bases are consolidated and surplus is 
consolidated over a 20-year open

Asset Valuation Method:

Investment Return: 6.50% 6.50%
Inflation: 2.50% 2.50%
Projected Salary Increases: 1% through June 30, 2028, and 3.5% 

Market Value, adjusted for a 5-year
smoothing method

Market Value, adjusted for a 5-year
smoothing method

3.50%  
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Mortality rates were based on the Pub-2016 Table for General Employees with Above-Median 
Income). The actuarial assumptions used in the June 30, 2025 valuation were based on the results of 
an actuarial experience study based on plan experience from 2018 to 2023, adopted by the board on 
August 1, 2025. 
 
The long-term expected rate of return on Legislators Plan investments was determined using a 
building-block method in which best-estimate ranges of expected future real rates of return 
(expected returns, net of pension plan investment expenses and inflation) are developed for each 
major asset class. These ranges are combined to produce the long-term expected rate of return by 
weighting the expected future real rates of return by the target asset allocation percentage and by 
adding expected inflation. Best estimates of arithmetic real rates of return for each major asset class 
included in the Legislators DB Plan’s target asset allocation as of June 30, 2025 and 2024 (see the 
discussion of the Legislators Plan’s investment policy) are summarized in the following table: 
 

2025 2024
4.50% 4.50%
2.50% 2.50%
1.25% 1.25%
1.00% 0.00%

International Equity
Domestic Equity

Fixed Income

Long-Term Expected Real Rate of Return
Asset Class

Cash  
 

The discount used to measure the total pension liability was 6.50%. The projection of cash flows used 
to determine the discount rate assumed that plan member contributions will be made at the current 
contribution rate and that employer contributions will be made at the current statutory contribution 
rates. Based on those assumptions, the pension plan's fiduciary net position was projected to be 
available to make all projected future benefit payments of current plan members. Therefore, 6.50% 
was used for discount rate/long-term rate of return assumption for GASB calculations. 
 
The following presents the net pension liability (asset) of the Legislators Plan at June 30, 2025, 
calculated using the discount rate of 6.50%, as well as what the Legislators Plan’s pension liability 
(asset) would be if it was calculated using a discount rate that is 1% point lower (5.50%) or 1% point 
higher (7.50%) than the current rate: 
 

1% Decrease Current Rate 1% Increase
(5.50%) (6.50%) (7.50%)

Net pension liability (asset) $ (44,293,682)       $ (50,326,778)       $ (55,502,245)        
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6. NET OPEB LIABILITY  
 
Judicial Retirement Plan 
 
The components of the net other post-employment benefits (OPEB) liability of the Judicial Plan as of 
June 30, 2025 and 2024, are as follows: 

2025 2024
Total OPEB liability $ 74,528,217           $ 53,559,375        
Plan fiduciary net position (188,999,584)        (159,152,597)     
Plan's net OPEB liability (asset) $ (114,471,367)        $ (105,593,222)     

Plan fiduciary net position as a percentage 
of the total OPEB liability 253.6% 297.2%  

 

The following are the actuarial methods and assumptions used to develop the above liabilities at 
June 30, 2025 and  2024: 
 

June 30, 2025 June 30, 2024
Valuation Date: July 1, 2025 July 1, 2023
Amortization Method:

Asset Valuation Method:

Investment Return: 6.50% 6.50%
Inflation: 2.50% 2.50%
Projected Salary Increases:

Healthcare cost trend rates

3.50% 1% through June 30, 2028, and 3.5% 
thereafter

Gains and losses over 20-year closed
bases. If the Plan has surplus assets, all
bases are consolidated and surplus is
consolidated over a 20-year open window
Market Value, adjusted for a 5-year
smoothing method

6.25% decreasing to 5.20% over 2 years 
and following the Getzen model thereafter 
until reaching an ultimate rate of 3.94% in 
the year 2075

6.25% decreasing to 5.20% over 2 years 
and following the Getzen model thereafter 
until reaching an ultimate rate of 3.94% in 
the year 2075

Gains and losses over 20-year closed
bases. If the Plan has surplus assets, all
bases are consolidated and surplus is
consolidated over a 20-year open window
Market Value, adjusted for a 5-year
smoothing method

 

Mortality rates were based on the Pub-2010 (above median) Table for General Employees with 
projected mortality improvements under Projection Scale MP-2020. For the OPEB Plan, the head 
counted weighted average was used. Prior to June 30, 2024, mortality rates were based on the PubG-
2010 (A) Table with Pre and Post Commencement Rates with projected mortality improvements after 
year 2010 under Projected Scale MP-2020 (male and female scales); i.e., full generational mortality.  
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The long-term expected rate of return on Judicial OPEB Plan investments was determined using a 
building-block method in which best-estimate ranges of expected future real rates of return 
(expected returns, net of OPEB plan investment expenses and inflation) are developed for each major 
asset class. These ranges are combined to produce the long-term expected rate of return by 
weighting the expected future real rates of return by the target asset allocation percentage and by 
adding expected inflation. Best estimates of arithmetic real rates of return for each major asset class 
included in the Judicial OPEB Plan’s target asset allocation as of June 30, 2025 and 2024 (see the 
discussion of the Judicial OPEB Plan’s investment policy) are summarized in the following table: 
  

2025 2024
4.50% 4.50%
2.50% 2.50%
1.25% 1.25%
1.00% 0.00%

Long-Term Expected Real Rate of Return
Asset Class

Domestic Equity
International Equity

Fixed Income
Cash  

 
The discount used to measure the total OPEB liability was 6.50%. The projection of cash flows used 
to determine the discount rate assumed that plan member contributions will be made at the current 
contribution rate and that employer contributions will be made at the current statutory contribution 
rates. Based on these assumptions, the pension plan's fiduciary net position was projected to be 
available to make all projected future benefit payments of current plan members. Therefore, 6.5% 
was used for discount rate/long-term rate of return assumption for GASB calculations. 
 
The following presents the net OPEB liability of the Judicial Plan as of June 30, 2025, calculated using 
the discount rate of 6.50%, as well as what the Judicial Plan’s OPEB liability would be if it was 
calculated using a discount rate that is 1% point lower (5.50%) or 1% point higher (7.50%) than the 
current rate: 

1% Decrease Current Rate 1% Increase
(5.50%) (6.50%) (7.50%)

Net OPEB asset $ (105,611,859)        $ (114,471,367)     $ (121,905,018)      
 
The following presents the OPEB liability of the Judicial Plan as of June 30, 2025 calculated using the 
healthcare cost trend of 6.25% level for 2 years, then 5.75% and following the Getzen model 
thereafter until reaching an ultimate rate of 4.04% in the year 2075, as well as what the Judicial Plan’s 
OPEB liability would be if it was calculated using a healthcare cost trend that is 1% lower or 1% 
higher than the current rate: 

1% Decrease Current Rate 1% Increase
on Trend on Trend on Trend

Assumption Assumption Assumption

Net OPEB asset $ (121,852,942)        $ (114,471,367)     $ (105,756,823)      
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Legislators Retirement Plan 
 
The components of the net other post-employment benefits (OPEB) liability (asset) of the Legislators 
Plan as of June 30, 2025 and 2024, are as follows: 

2025 2024
Total OPEB liability $ 25,315,315           $ 19,050,428        
Plan fiduciary net position (100,631,462)        (84,604,481)       
Plan's net OPEB asset $ (75,316,147)          $ (65,554,053)       

Plan fiduciary net position as a percentage 
of the total OPEB asset 397.5% 444.1%  

The following are the actuarial methods and assumptions used to develop the above liabilities: 
 

June 30, 2025 June 30, 2024
Valuation Date: July 1, 2025 July 1, 2023
Amortization Method:

Asset Valuation Method:

Investment Return: 6.50% 6.50%
Inflation: 2.50% 2.50%
Projected Salary Increases:

Healthcare cost trend rates 6.25% decreasing to 5.20% over 2 years 
and following the Getzen model thereafter 
until reaching an ultimate rate of 3.94% in 
the year 2075

6.25% decreasing to 5.20% over 2 years 
and following the Getzen model thereafter 
until reaching an ultimate rate of 3.94% in 
the year 2075

Gains and losses over 20-year closed
bases. If the Plan has surplus assets, all
bases are consolidated and surplus is
consolidated over a 20-year open window

Market Value, adjusted for a 5-year
smoothing method

3.50%

Market Value, adjusted for a 5-year
smoothing method

1% through June 30, 2028, and 3.5% 
thereafter

Gains and losses over 20-year closed
bases. If the Plan has surplus assets, all
bases are consolidated and surplus is
consolidated over a 20-year open window

 
 

Mortality rates were based on the Pub-2010 (above median) Table for General Employees with 
projected mortality improvements under Projection Scale MP-2020. For the OPEB Plan, the head 
counted weighted average was used. Prior to June 30, 2024, mortality rates were based on the PubG-
2010 (A) Table with Pre and Post Commencement Rates with projected mortality improvements after 
year 2010 under Projected Scale MP-2020 (male and female scales); i.e., full generational mortality. 
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The long-term expected rate of return on Legislators OPEB Plan investments was determined using a 
building-block method in which best-estimate ranges of expected future real rates of return 
(expected returns, net of OPEB plan investment expenses and inflation) are developed for each major 
asset class. These ranges are combined to produce the long-term expected rate of return by 
weighting the expected future real rates of return by the target asset allocation percentage and by 
adding expected inflation. Best estimates of arithmetic real rates of return for each major asset class 
included in the Legislators OPEB Plan’s target asset allocation as of June 30, 2025 and 2024 (see the 
discussion of the Legislators OPEB Plan’s investment policy) are summarized in the following table: 
  

2025 2024
4.50% 4.50%
2.50% 2.50%
1.25% 1.25%
1.00% 0.00%

Long-Term Expected Real Rate of Return
Asset Class

Domestic Equity
International Equity

Fixed Income
Cash  

 
The discount used to measure the total OPEB liability was 6.50%. The projection of cash flows used 
to determine the discount rate assumed that plan member contributions will be made at the current 
contribution rate and that employer contributions will be made at the current statutory contribution 
rates. Based on these assumptions, the pension plan's fiduciary net position was projected to be 
available to make all projected future benefit payments of current plan members. Therefore, 6.5% 
was used for discount rate/long-term rate of return assumption for GASB calculations. 
 
The following presents the net OPEB liability of the Legislators Plan as of June 30, 2025, calculated 
using the discount rate of 6.50%, as well as what the Legislators Plan’s OPEB liability would be if it 
was calculated using a discount rate that is 1% point lower (5.50%) or 1% point higher (7.50%) than 
the current rate: 

1% Decrease Current Rate 1% Increase
(5.50%) (6.50%) (7.50%)

Net OPEB asset $ (72,314,076)          $ (75,316,147)       $ (77,813,693)        
 

The following presents the OPEB liability of the Judicial Plan as of June 30, 2025 calculated using the 
healthcare cost trend of 6.25% level for 2 years, then 5.75% and following the Getzen model 
thereafter until reaching an ultimate rate of 4.04% in the year 2075, as well as what the Legislators 
Plan’s OPEB liability would be if it was calculated using a healthcare cost trend that is 1% lower or 1% 
higher than the current rate: 

1% Decrease Current Rate 1% Increase
on Trend on Trend on Trend

Assumption Assumption Assumption

Net OPEB asset $ (77,707,238)          $ (75,316,147)       $ (72,481,252)        
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7. RISK MANAGEMENT 
 
Claims against the Board of Trustees of the System, or any of its staff, as a result of actual or alleged 
breach of fiduciary duty are insured with a commercial insurance policy. Coverage provided is limited 
to $20,000,000. Claims for job-related illnesses or injuries are insured by the Commonwealth’s self-
insured workers’ compensation program. Payments approved by the program are not subject to 
maximum limitations. 
 

8. INCOME TAX STATUS 
 
The Judicial Plan and Legislators Plan each received from the Internal Revenue Service favorable 
determination letters dated February 15, 2017, which state that the Plans constitute qualified plans 
under Section 401(a) of the Internal Revenue Code.  
 
The System believes that the Plans are currently designed and being operated in compliance with the 
applicable requirements of the Internal Revenue Code. Any compensation deferred under either Plan, 
as well as income attributable to the deferrals, is not includable in federal and state taxable income 
until actually paid or otherwise made available to the participant or their named beneficiary. 
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Kentucky Judicial Retirement Plan 
 

Total pension liability
Service cost $ 3,900,000      $ 3,900,000      $       4,300,000 $       4,300,000 $       3,600,000 $       3,500,000 $       4,100,000 $       4,100,000 $       4,900,000 $       5,000,000 
Interest 24,200,000    24,100,000    23,900,000    23,800,000    23,700,000    23,400,000    22,900,000    22,700,000    23,800,000    23,400,000    
Changes in benefit terms -0-                 -0-                 -0-                 -0-                 -0-                 -0-                 -0-                 -0-                 -0-                 -0-                 
Differences between expected and actual experience 5,800,000      1,500,000      4,400,000      -0-                 (5,300,000)     -0-                 (100,000)        -0-                 (8,800,000)     -0-                 
Changes in assumptions 600,000         -0-                 -0-                 (5,900,000)     9,100,000      -0-                 (7,700,000)     -0-                 (2,100,000)     -0-                 
Benefit payments/refunds of member contributions (27,700,000)   (28,100,000)   (26,800,000)   (25,000,000)   (24,400,000)   (24,400,000)   (24,200,000)   (23,200,000)   (23,000,000)   (22,900,000)   

Net change in total pension liability 6,800,000      1,400,000      5,800,000      (2,800,000)     6,700,000      2,500,000      (5,000,000)     3,600,000      (5,200,000)     5,500,000      
Total pension liability - beginning 383,900,000  382,500,000  376,700,000  379,500,000  372,700,000  370,300,000  375,200,000  371,500,000  376,800,000  371,300,000  
Total pension liability - ending $ 390,700,000  $ 383,900,000  $ 382,500,000  $ 376,700,000  $ 379,400,000  $ 372,800,000  $ 370,200,000  $ 375,100,000  $ 371,600,000  $ 376,800,000  

Pension plan fiduciary net position
Contributions - employer $ 700,000         $ 5,300,000      $ 5,000,000      $ 7,100,000      $ 6,800,000      $ 8,700,000      $ 8,700,000      $ 12,000,000    $ 12,000,000    $ 15,200,000    
Contributions - member 1,500,000      1,400,000      2,000,000      2,400,000      1,900,000      1,700,000      1,500,000      2,000,000      1,600,000      1,800,000      
Transfer in payments -0-                 -0-                 -0-                 -0-                 -0-                 -0-                 -0-                 600,000         -0-                 100,000         
Net investment income 96,900,000    81,000,000    56,500,000    (42,000,000)   122,800,000  19,500,000    38,600,000    27,100,000    34,600,000    8,700,000      
Benefit payments/refunds of member contributions (27,700,000)   (28,100,000)   (26,800,000)   (25,000,000)   (24,400,000)   (24,400,000)   (24,200,000)   (23,200,000)   (23,000,000)   (22,900,000)   
Administrative expenses (300,000)        (200,000)        -0-                 -0-                 -0-                 -0-                 -0-                 -0-                 -0-                 -0-                 
Other -0-                 -0-                 -0-                 -0-                 -0-                 -0-                 -0-                 -0-                 -0-                 -0-                 

Net change in plan fiduciary net position 71,100,000    59,400,000    36,700,000    (57,500,000)   107,100,000  5,500,000      24,600,000    18,500,000    25,200,000    2,900,000      
Pension plan fiduciary net position - beginning 487,000,000  427,600,000  390,900,000  448,400,000  341,300,000  335,700,000  311,100,000  292,700,000  267,500,000  264,600,000  
Pension plan fiduciary net position - ending $ 558,100,000  $ 487,000,000  $ 427,600,000  $ 390,900,000  $ 448,400,000  $ 341,200,000  $ 335,700,000  $ 311,200,000  $ 292,700,000  $ 267,500,000  
Net pension liability/(asset) - ending $ (167,400,000) $ (103,100,000) $ (45,100,000)   $ (14,200,000)   $ (69,000,000)   $ 31,600,000    $ 34,500,000    $ 63,900,000    $ 78,900,000    $ 109,300,000  
Pension plan fiduciary net position as a % 

of the total pension liability 142.8% 126.9% 111.8% 103.8% 118.2% 91.5% 90.7% 82.9% 78.8% 71.0%
Covered payroll 30,200,000    27,800,000    27,700,000    29,800,000    29,500,000    30,900,000    30,600,000    30,600,000    30,300,000    31,900,000    
Net pension liability/(asset) as a % of covered payroll -554.1% -370.4% -162.8% -47.7% -233.9% 101.6% 113.1% 209.5% 260.1% 342.6%

20172021 2020 2019 20182022 20162025 2024 2023

 
 
Note: The amounts presented above were determined as of the fiscal year ended above. Amounts rounded to nearest $100,000. 
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Kentucky Legislators Retirement Plan 
 
Total pension liability
Service cost $ 400,000         $ 400,000         $          600,000 $          600,000 $          500,000 $          600,000 $          700,000 $          700,000 $          700,000 $          900,000 
Interest 4,300,000      4,300,000      4,500,000      4,500,000      4,600,000      4,500,000      4,600,000      4,600,000      5,300,000      5,200,000      
Changes in benefit terms -0-                 -0-                 -0-                 -0-                 -0-                 -0-                 -0-                 -0-                 -0-                 -0-                 
Differences between expected and actual experience -0-                 900,000         (2,700,000)     -0-                 (2,000,000)     -0-                 (2,800,000)     -0-                 (6,400,000)     -0-                 
Changes in assumptions 200,000         -0-                 -0-                 (1,400,000)     2,600,000      -0-                 (300,000)        -0-                 (200,000)        -0-                 
Benefit payments/refunds of member contributions (5,600,000)     (5,500,000)     (5,400,000)     (5,200,000)     (5,100,000)     (5,000,000)     (4,700,000)     (4,500,000)     (4,200,000)     (4,000,000)     

Net change in total pension liability (700,000)        100,000         (3,000,000)     (1,500,000)     600,000         100,000         (2,500,000)     800,000         (4,800,000)     2,100,000      
Total pension liability - beginning 68,200,000    68,100,000    71,100,000    72,600,000    72,000,000    71,900,000    74,400,000    73,600,000    78,400,000    76,200,000    
Total pension liability - ending $ 67,500,000    $ 68,200,000    $ 68,100,000    $ 71,100,000    $ 72,600,000    $ 72,000,000    $ 71,900,000    $ 74,400,000    $ 73,600,000    $ 78,300,000    

Pension plan fiduciary net position
Contributions - employer $ -0-                 $ -0-                 $ -0-                 $ -0-                 $ -0-                 $ -0-                 $ -0-                 $ 2,400,000      $ 2,400,000      $ 3,400,000      
Contributions - member 300,000         200,000         200,000         200,000         300,000         200,000         200,000         200,000         300,000         300,000         
Transfer in payments -0-                 -0-                 -0-                 -0-                 -0-                 -0-                 -0-                 -0-                 100,000         -0-                 
Net investment income 20,300,000    17,000,000    11,900,000    (8,700,000)     26,700,000    4,300,000      8,600,000      6,200,000      7,900,000      2,000,000      
Benefit payments/refunds of member contributions (5,600,000)     (5,500,000)     (5,400,000)     (5,200,000)     (5,100,000)     (5,000,000)     (4,700,000)     (4,500,000)     (4,200,000)     (4,000,000)     
Administrative expenses (100,000)        (100,000)        -0-                 -0-                 -0-                 -0-                 -0-                 -0-                 -0-                 -0-                 
Other -0-                 -0-                 -0-                 -0-                 -0-                 -0-                 -0-                 -0-                 -0-                 -0-                 

Net change in plan fiduciary net position 14,900,000    11,600,000    6,700,000      (13,700,000)   21,900,000    (500,000)        4,100,000      4,300,000      6,500,000      1,700,000      
Pension plan fiduciary net position - beginning 102,900,000  91,300,000    84,600,000    98,300,000    76,400,000    76,900,000    72,800,000    68,400,000    61,900,000    60,100,000    
Pension plan fiduciary net position - ending $ 117,800,000  $ 102,900,000  $ 91,300,000    $ 84,600,000    $ 98,300,000    $ 76,400,000    $ 76,900,000    $ 72,700,000    $ 68,400,000    $ 61,800,000    
Net pension liability/(asset) - ending $ (50,300,000)   $ (34,700,000)   $ (23,200,000)   $ (13,500,000)   $ (25,700,000)   $ (4,400,000)     $ (5,000,000)     $ 1,700,000      $ 5,200,000      $ 16,500,000    
Pension plan fiduciary net position as a % 

of the total pension liability 174.6% 150.9% 134.1% 119.0% 135.4% 106.1% 107.0% 97.8% 92.9% 79.0%
Covered payroll 4,100,000      4,100,000      4,100,000      4,200,000      4,200,000      4,300,000      4,300,000      4,400,000      4,400,000      4,900,000      
Net pension liability/(asset) as a % of covered payroll -1215.7% -846.3% -565.9% -321.4% -611.9% -102.3% -116.3% 36.4% 118.2% 336.7%

2021 2020 2019 2018 20172022 20162025 2024 2023

 
 
Note: The amounts presented above were determined as of the fiscal year ended above. Amounts rounded to nearest $100,000. 
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Kentucky Judicial Retirement Plan 
 

Total OPEB liability
Service cost $ 900,000         $ 900,000         $          700,000 $          600,000 $          700,000 $          700,000 $          900,000 $          900,000 $       1,200,000 
Interest 3,400,000      3,200,000      2,500,000      2,500,000      3,200,000      3,000,000      3,600,000      3,300,000      4,600,000      
Changes in benefit terms -0-                 -0-                 -0-                 -0-                 -0-                 -0-                 -0-                 -0-                 -0-                 
Differences between expected and actual experience 13,200,000    2,700,000      8,500,000      -0-                 (9,300,000)     -0-                 (9,700,000)     -0-                 (22,100,000)   
Changes in assumptions 6,400,000      -0-                 (900,000)        -0-                 (2,300,000)     -0-                 100,000         -0-                 5,600,000      
Benefit payments/refunds of member contributions (3,000,000)     (2,400,000)     (2,200,000)     (1,900,000)     (1,800,000)     (2,000,000)     (2,000,000)     (2,000,000)     (1,900,000)     

Net change in total OPEB liability 20,900,000    4,400,000      8,600,000      1,200,000      (9,500,000)     1,700,000      (7,100,000)     2,200,000      (12,600,000)   
Total OPEB liability - beginning 53,600,000    49,200,000    40,600,000    39,400,000    49,000,000    47,300,000    54,400,000    52,100,000    64,700,000    
Total OPEB liability - ending $ 74,500,000    $ 53,600,000    $ 49,200,000    $ 40,600,000    $ 39,500,000    $ 49,000,000    $ 47,300,000    $ 54,300,000    $ 52,100,000    

Plan fiduciary net position
Contributions - employer $ -0-                 $ -0-                 $ -0-                 $ 100,000         $ -0-                 $ -0-                 $ -0-                 $ 1,200,000      $ 1,200,000      
Contributions - member 100,000         100,000         100,000         100,000         100,000         -0-                 -0-                 200,000         100,000         
Transfer in payments -0-                 -0-                 -0-                 -0-                 -0-                 100,000         -0-                 
Net investment income 32,800,000    26,500,000    17,900,000    (12,900,000)   36,700,000    5,600,000      11,000,000    7,600,000      9,400,000      
Benefit payments/refunds of member contributions (3,000,000)     (2,400,000)     (2,200,000)     (1,900,000)     (1,800,000)     (2,000,000)     (2,000,000)     (2,000,000)     (1,900,000)     
Administrative expenses (100,000)        (100,000)        -0-                 -0-                 -0-                 -0-                 -0-                 -0-                 -0-                 
Other -0-                 -0-                 -0-                 -0-                 -0-                 -0-                 -0-                 -0-                 -0-                 

Net change in plan fiduciary net position 29,800,000    24,100,000    15,800,000    (14,600,000)   35,000,000    3,600,000      9,000,000      7,100,000      8,800,000      
Plan fiduciary net position - beginning 159,200,000  135,100,000  119,300,000  133,900,000  99,000,000    95,400,000    86,300,000    79,200,000    70,300,000    
Plan fiduciary net position - ending $ 189,000,000  $ 159,200,000  $ 135,100,000  $ 119,300,000  $ 134,000,000  $ 99,000,000    $ 95,300,000    $ 86,300,000    $ 79,100,000    
Net OPEB liability (asset) - ending $ (114,500,000) $ (105,600,000) $ (85,900,000)   $ (78,700,000)   $ (94,500,000)   $ (50,000,000)   $ (48,000,000)   $ (32,000,000)   $ (27,000,000)   
Plan fiduciary net position as a % 

of the total OPEB liability 253.6% 297.2% 274.6% 293.8% 339.8% 202.0% 201.7% 158.6% 152.0%
Covered payroll 30,200,000    27,800,000    26,700,000    29,800,000    29,500,000    30,900,000    30,600,000    30,600,000    30,300,000    
Net OPEB liability/(asset) as a % of covered payroll -378.9% -379.4% -321.3% -264.1% -320.3% -161.8% -156.9% -104.6% -89.1%

201720182025 20192021 20202024 2023 2022

 
 
Note: This schedule is intended to present 10 years of contributions and related ratios. Currently, only those years with information available are presented. The amounts presented 
above were determined as of the fiscal year ended above. Amounts rounded to nearest $100,000.
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Kentucky Legislators Retirement Plan

Total OPEB liability
Service cost $ 100,000         $ 100,000         $          100,000 $          100,000 $          200,000 $          100,000 $          300,000 $          300,000 $          400,000 
Interest 1,200,000      1,100,000      1,000,000      1,000,000      1,300,000      1,200,000      1,500,000      1,400,000      2,000,000      
Changes in benefit terms -0-                 -0-                 -0-                 -0-                 -0-                 -0-                 -0-                 -0-                 -0-                 
Differences between expected and actual experience 3,800,000      700,000         2,400,000      -0-                 (4,800,000)     -0-                 (4,400,000)     -0-                 (10,600,000)   
Changes in assumptions 2,300,000      -0-                 (300,000)        -0-                 (400,000)        -0-                 -0-                 -0-                 2,300,000      
Benefit payments/refunds of member contributions (1,200,000)     (1,000,000)     (900,000)        (900,000)        (800,000)        (800,000)        (800,000)        (800,000)        (700,000)        

Net change in total OPEB liability 6,200,000      900,000         2,300,000      200,000         (4,500,000)     500,000         (3,400,000)     900,000         (6,600,000)     
Total OPEB liability - beginning 19,100,000    18,100,000    15,900,000    15,700,000    20,200,000    19,700,000    23,100,000    22,000,000    28,600,000    
Total OPEB liability - ending $ 25,300,000    $ 19,000,000    $ 18,200,000    $ 15,900,000    $ 15,700,000    $ 20,200,000    $ 19,700,000    $ 22,900,000    $ 22,000,000    

Plan fiduciary net position
Contributions - employer $ -0-                 $ -0-                 $ -0-                 $ -0-                 $ -0-                 $ -0-                 $ -0-                 $ -0-                 $ -0-                 
Contributions - member -0-                 -0-                 -0-                 -0-                 -0-                 -0-                 -0-                 -0-                 -0-                 
Transfer in payments -0-                 -0-                 -0-                 -0-                 -0-                 -0-                 -0-                 -0-                 -0-                 
Net investment income 17,400,000    14,000,000    9,400,000      (6,500,000)     19,200,000    2,900,000      5,700,000      3,900,000      4,900,000      
Benefit payments/refunds of member contributions (1,300,000)     (1,000,000)     (900,000)        (900,000)        (800,000)        (800,000)        (800,000)        (800,000)        (700,000)        
Administrative expenses (100,000)        (100,000)        -0-                 -0-                 -0-                 -0-                 -0-                 -0-                 -0-                 
Other -0-                 -0-                 -0-                 -0-                 -0-                 -0-                 -0-                 -0-                 -0-                 

Net change in plan fiduciary net position 16,000,000    12,900,000    8,500,000      (7,400,000)     18,400,000    2,100,000      4,900,000      3,100,000      4,200,000      
Plan fiduciary net position - beginning 84,600,000    71,700,000    63,300,000    70,700,000    52,100,000    50,000,000    45,100,000    42,000,000    37,800,000    
Plan fiduciary net position - ending $ 100,600,000  $ 84,600,000    $ 71,800,000    $ 63,300,000    $ 70,500,000    $ 52,100,000    $ 50,000,000    $ 45,100,000    $ 42,000,000    
Net OPEB liability (asset) - ending $ (75,300,000)   $ (65,600,000)   $ (53,600,000)   $ (47,400,000)   $ (54,800,000)   $ (31,900,000)   $ (30,300,000)   $ (22,200,000)   $ (20,000,000)   
Plan fiduciary net position as a % 

of the total OPEB liability 397.5% 444.1% 394.5% 398.1% 450.3% 258.9% 254.3% 195.2% 190.9%
Covered payroll 4,100,000      4,100,000      4,000,000      4,200,000      4,200,000      4,300,000      4,300,000      4,400,000      4,400,000      
Net OPEB liability/(asset) as a % of covered payroll -1819.3% -1580.7% -1340.0% -1128.6% -1304.8% -741.9% -704.7% -504.5% -454.5%

2018 20172025 20192021 20202024 2023 2022

 
 
Note: This schedule is intended to present 10 years of contributions and related ratios. Currently, only those years with information available are presented. The amounts presented 
above were determined as of the fiscal year ended above. Amounts rounded to nearest $100,000.
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Actuarially determined contribution $ 700,000       $ 5,300,000    $ 5,000,000    $ 7,900,000    $ 6,700,000    $ 9,800,000    $ 9,200,000    $ 11,900,000  $ 11,884,797  $ 15,171,300  
Contributions in relation to the 

actuarially determined contribution $ 700,000       $ 5,300,000    $ 5,000,000    $ 7,100,000    $ 6,800,000    $ 8,600,000    $ 8,600,000    $ 11,900,000  $ 11,884,797  $ 15,171,300  
Contribution excess (deficiency) $ -0-               $ -0-               $ -0-               $ 800,000       $ (100,000)      $ 1,200,000    $ 600,000       $ -0-               $ -0-               $ -0-               
Covered payroll $ 30,200,000  $ 27,800,000  $ 27,700,000  $ 29,800,000  $ 29,500,000  $ 30,009,000  $ 30,600,000  $ 30,600,000  $ 30,300,000  $ 31,900,000  
Contributions as a percentage of 

covered payroll 2.2% 19.1% 18.1% 23.8% 23.1% 28.2% 28.4% 39.2% 29.6% 47.6%
Investment return: 6.50% 6.50% 6.50% 6.50% 6.50% 6.50% 6.50% 6.24% 6.24% 6.41%
Valuation Date: July 1, 2023 July 1, 2021 July 1, 2021 July 1, 2021 July 1, 2020 July 1, 2019 July 1, 2019 July 1, 2017 July 1, 2015 July 1, 2013

Methods and assumptions used to determine contributions: 
Actuarial Cost Method: Entry Age Normal 
Amortization Method: Level Dollar
Asset Valuation Method: 5-year smoothed market
Inflation: 2.50%
Salary Increases: 1% for the next 3 years and 3.5% thereafter
Mortality Pub-2010 (above median) Table for General Employees with projected mortality improvements under Projection Scale MP-2020

Note: Effective for the year ended June 30, 2008, medical insurance employer contributions have been segregated from defined benefit contributions. Amounts rounded to nearest $100,000.

20222025 2024 20162021 20172023 20182020 2019
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Actuarially determined contribution $ -0-               $ -0-               $ -0-               $ 600,000 $ 400,000 $ 1,200,000 $ 1,100,000 $ 2,400,000 $ 2,400,000 $ 3,400,000
Contributions in relation to the 

actuarially determined contribution $ -0-               $ -0-               $ -0-               $ -0-               $ -0-               $ -0-               $ -0-               $ 2,400,000    $ 2,400,000 $ 3,400,000
Contribution excess (deficiency) $ -0-               $ -0-               $ -0-               $ 600,000       $ 400,000       $ 1,200,000    $ 1,100,000    $ -0-               $ -0-               $ -0-               
Covered payroll $ 4,100,000 $ 4,100,000 $ 4,100,000 $ 4,200,000 $ 4,200,000 $ 4,300,000 $ 4,300,000 $ 4,400,000 $ 4,400,000 $ 4,900,000
Contributions as a percentage of

covered payroll 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 54.5% 54.5% 69.4%
Investment return: 6.50% 6.50% 6.50% 6.50% 6.50% 6.50% 6.50% 6.24% 6.24% 6.41%
Valuation date: July 1, 2023 July 1, 2021 July 1, 2021 July 1, 2021 July 1, 2020 July 1, 2019 July 1, 2019 July 1, 2017 July 1, 2015 July 1, 2013

Methods and assumptions used to determine contributions: 
Actuarial Cost Method:
Amortization Method: Level Dollar 
Asset Valuation Method: 5-year smoothed market
Inflation: 2.50%
Salary Increases: 1% for the next 3 years and 3.5% thereafter
Mortality Pub-2010 (above median) Table for General Employees with projected mortality improvements under Projection Scale MP-2020

Note: Effective for the year ended June 30, 2008, medical insurance employer contributions have been segregated from defined benefit contributions. Amounts rounded to nearest $100,000.

Entry Age Normal

20222023 2018 201720192025 20162024 2021 2020
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Actuarially determined contribution $ -0-              $ -0-              $ -0-              $ -0-              $ -0-              $ -0-              $ -0-              $ 1,200,000    $ 1,200,000    $ 1,300,000    
Contributions in relation to the 

actuarially determined contribution $ -0-              $ -0-              $ -0-              $ 100,000       $ -0-              $ -0-              $ -0-              $ 1,200,000    $ 1,200,000    $ 1,300,000    
Contribution excess (deficiency) $ -0-              $ -0-              $ -0-              $ (100,000)      $ -0-              $ -0-              $ -0-              $ -0-              $ -0-              $ -0-              
Covered payroll $ 30,200,000  $ 27,800,000  $ 26,700,000  $ 29,800,000  $ 29,500,000  $ 30,900,000  $ 30,600,000  $ 30,600,000  $ 30,300,000  $ 32,000,000  
Contributions as a percentage of 

covered payroll 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.3% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 3.9% 4.0% 4.1%
Investment return: 6.50% 6.50% 6.50% 6.50% 6.50% 6.50% 6.50% 6.24% 6.24% 6.41%
Valuation date: July 1, 2023 July 1, 2021 July 1, 2021 July 1, 2021 July 1, 2020 July 1, 2019 July 1, 2019 July 1, 2017 July 1, 2015 July 1, 2013

Methods and assumptions used to determine contributions: 
Actuarial Cost Method: Entry Age Normal
Amortization Method: Level Dollar
Asset Valuation Method: 5-year smoothed market
Inflation: 2.50%
Salary Increases: 1% for the next 3 years and 3.5% thereafter
Healthcare cost trend rates: 6.25% grading to 5.75% over 2 years and following the Getzen model thereafter until reaching an ultimate rate of 4.04% in the year 2075
Mortality Pub-2010 (above median) Table for General Employees (headcount weighted) with projected mortality improvements under Projection Scale MP-2020

Note: Effective for the year ended June 30, 2008, medical insurance employer contributions have been segregated from defined benefit contributions. Amounts rounded to nearest $100,000.

2025 2024 20192023 2022 2020 20182021 2017 2016

 



KENTUCKY JUDICIAL FORM RETIREMENT SYSTEM 
 

SCHEDULE OF CONTRIBUTIONS 
KENTUCKY LEGISLATORS OPEB PLAN 

LAST 10 FISCAL YEARS 
 

See accompanying report of independent auditors  
42 

Actuarially determined contribution $ -0-              $ -0-              $ -0-              $ -0-              $ -0-              $ -0-              $ -0-              $ -0-              $ -0-              $ -0-              
Contributions in relation to the $ -0-              $ -0-              $ -0-              $ -0-              $ -0-              $ -0-              $ -0-              $ -0-              $ -0-              $ -0-              

actuarially determined contribution
Contribution excess (deficiency) $ -0-              $ -0-              $ -0-              $ -0-              $ -0-              $ -0-              $ -0-              $ -0-              $ -0-              $ -0-              
Covered payroll $ 4,100,000 $ 4,100,000 $ 4,000,000 $ 4,200,000 $ 4,200,000 $ 4,300,000 $ 4,300,000 $ 4,400,000 $ 4,400,000 $ 5,300,000
Contributions as a percentage of 

covered payroll 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Investment return: 6.50% 6.50% 6.50% 6.50% 6.50% 6.50% 6.50% 6.45% 6.45% 6.85%
Valuation date: July 1, 2023 July 1, 2021 July 1, 2021 July 1, 2021 July 1, 2020 July 1, 2019 July 1, 2019 July 1, 2017 July 1, 2015 July 1, 2013

Methods and assumptions used to determine contributions: 
Actuarial Cost Method:
Amortization Method: Level Dollar 
Asset Valuation Method: 5-year smoothed market
Inflation: 2.50%
Salary Increases: 1% for the next 3 years and 3.5% thereafter
Healthcare cost trend rates: 6.25% grading to 5.75% over 2 years and following the Getzen model thereafter until reaching an ultimate rate of 3.94% in the year 2075
Mortality Pub-2010 (above median) Table for General Employees with projected mortality improvements under Projection Scale MP-2020

Note: Effective for the year ended June 30, 2008, medical insurance employer contributions have been segregated from defined benefit contributions. Amounts rounded to nearest $100,000.

Entry Age Normal

2025 2024 2023 20172020 20192022 20182021 2016
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Kentucky Judicial Retirement Plan 
 

2025 2024 2023 2022 2021 2020 2019 2018 2017 2016
Annual money-weighted rate of return, 

net of investment expense 21.0% 19.4% 15.1% -9.9% 37.2% 6.0% 12.9% 9.4% 12.8% 3.2%
 
 
 

Kentucky Legislators Retirement Plan 
 

2025 2024 2023 2022 2021 2020 2019 2018 2017 2016
Annual money-weighted rate of return, 

net of investment expense 20.9% 19.5% 15.5% -9.9% 37.3% 6.0% 12.6% 9.4% 12.7% 3.6%
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Kentucky Judicial Retirement Plan 
 

2025 2024 2023 2022 2021 2020 2019 2018 2017 2016
Annual money-weighted rate of return, 

net of investment expense 21.0% 19.4% 15.1% -9.9% 37.2% 6.0% 12.9% 9.4% 12.8% 3.2%
 
 
 

Kentucky Legislators Retirement Plan 
 

2025 2024 2023 2022 2021 2020 2019 2018 2017 2016
Annual money-weighted rate of return, 

net of investment expense 20.9% 19.5% 15.5% -9.9% 37.3% 6.0% 12.6% 9.4% 12.7% 3.6%  
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REPORT OF INDEPENDENT AUDITORS ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER FINANCIAL 
REPORTING AND ON COMPLIANCE AND OTHER MATTERS BASED ON AN AUDIT 
OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE WITH GOVERNMENT 

AUDITING STANDARDS 
 

 
To the Board of Trustees 
Kentucky Judicial Form Retirement System 
Frankfort, Kentucky 
 
We have audited, in accordance with the auditing standards generally accepted in the United States 
of America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing 
Standards issued by the Comptroller General of the United States, the financial statements of 
Kentucky Judicial Form Retirement  System (the System), a component unit of the Commonwealth of 
Kentucky, which comprise the statement of fiduciary net position as of June 30, 2025, and the 
statement of changes in fiduciary net position for the year then ended, and the related notes to the 
financial statements, and have issued our report thereon dated November 21, 2025.  

Internal Control Over Financial Reporting 

In planning and performing our audit of the financial statements, we considered the System's 
internal control over financial reporting (internal control) to determine the audit procedures that are 
appropriate in the circumstances for the purpose of expressing our opinion on the financial 
statements, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the System’s 
internal control. Accordingly, we do not express an opinion on the effectiveness of the System’s 
internal control. 

A deficiency in internal control exists when the design or operation of a control does not allow 
management or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to prevent, 
or detect and correct, misstatements on a timely basis. A material weakness is a deficiency, or a 
combination of deficiencies, in internal control, such that there is a reasonable possibility that a 
material misstatement of the System’s financial statements will not be prevented, or detected and 
corrected on a timely basis. A significant deficiency is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in 
internal control that is less severe than a material weakness, yet important enough to merit attention 
by those charged with governance.  

Our consideration of internal control was for the limited purpose described in the first paragraph of 
this section and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control that might be 
material weaknesses or significant deficiencies. Given these limitations, during our audit we did not 
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identify any deficiencies in internal control that we consider to be material weaknesses. However, a 
material weaknesses or significant deficiencies may exist that have not been identified.  

Report on Compliance and Other Matters 

As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether the System’s financial statements are free 
from material misstatement, we performed tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, 
regulations, contracts, and grant agreements, noncompliance with which could have a direct and 
material effect on the financial statements. However, providing an opinion on compliance with those 
provisions was not an objective of our audit, and accordingly, we do not express such an opinion. 
The results of our tests disclosed no instances of noncompliance or other matters that are required 
to be reported under Government Auditing Standards.  

Purpose of this Report 

The purpose of this report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control and 
compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of the 
entity’s internal control or on compliance. This report is an integral part of an audit performed in 
accordance with Government Auditing Standards in considering the System’s internal control and 
compliance. Accordingly, this communication is not suitable for any other purpose. 

 
 
Lexington, Kentucky  
November 21, 2025 
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Summary of Auditor’s Results 
 

1) We have issued an unmodified opinion, dated November 21, 2025, on the financial 
statements of the System as of and for the year ended June 30, 2025. 
 

2) Our audit disclosed no findings that are required to be communicated under Government 
Auditing Standards for the year ended June 30, 2025. 

 
Summary of Prior Year Findings 
 
The prior year audit disclosed no findings that are required to be reported in accordance with 
Government Auditing Standards. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


